HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

TAPE LOG

May 4, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 51-54

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair

Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Ron Maurer

Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 656A — Public Hearing

SB 34A — Public Hearing

SB 656A — Public Hearing
SB 34A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
51A 003 Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:09 p.m.
SB 656A — PUBLIC HEARNG
021 Sen. Margaret Carter, State Senator, Senate District #22
074 Rep. Bonamici
085 Sen. Carter
089 Rep. Tom Butler, State Representative, House District #60
120 Rep. Butler (EXHIBIT A)
157 Vice-Chair Richardson
162 Rep. Butler
168 Rep. Cannon
172 Rep. Butler
195 Rep. Cannon
198 Chair Greenlick
SB 34A - PUBLIC HEARING
220 Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT
B)
51A 288 Sen. Jeff Kruse, State Senator, Senate District #1
400 Rep. Gordon Anderson, Former State Representative, House
District #3 (EXHIBIT C)
52A 035 Sen. Kruse
040 Chair Greenlick
044 Sen. Morrisette



SB 656A — PUBLIC HEARING

050
058
064
075

52A

51B

094

102
110

130
140
150
183
190
193
196
228
232
247
255
273
279
294
323
330
341
343
378
390
395
402
414
422
438
445
453
011
016
021
028
030
032
041
049
056
068
073

082

Rep. Flores
Sen. Morrisette
Rep. Maurer
Chair Greenlick

Dr. Scott Walters, President, Oregon Board of Optometry
(EXHIBIT D)

Chair Greenlick

Dr. Robert Tibolt, Legislative Chair, Oregon Academy of

Ophthalmology
Chair Greenlick

Dr. Tibolt

Dr. Walters

Rep. Maurer

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Maurer

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Maurer

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Maurer

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Maurer
Vice-Chair Kotek
Dr. Tibolt
Vice-Chair Kotek
Dr. Walters
Vice-Chair Kotek
Vice-Chair Richardson
Dr. Tibolt
Vice-Chair Richardson
Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Flores

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Flores

Dr. Walters
Chair Greenlick
Rep. Flores

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Flores

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Flores

Chair Greenlick
Dr. Walters
Vice-Chair Kotek
Rep. Gelser

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Gelser

Dr. Tibolt

Chair Greenlick



51B

089
099
114
117
120
122
130
143
169
171
181
185
195
200
210
216
229
231
236
242
255
263
300

336
341
343

Rep. Bonamici

Dr. Tibolt

Rep. Bonamici

Dr. Tibolt

Vice-Chair Kotek

Dr. Tibolt

Dr. Walters

Dr. Sheryl Blankenship, Optometrist, Baker Vision Clinic
Chair Greenlick

Dr. Blankenship

Rep. Bruun

Dr. Blankenship

Rep. Flores

Dr. Blankenship

Rep. Bruun

Dr. Blankenship

Rep. Bruun

Dr. Blankenship.

Vice-Chair Richardson

Dr. Blankenship

Chair Greenlick

Dr. H. Frank Storey, Optometrist, Santiam Vision Center
Wayne Schumacher, Executive Director, Optometric Physicians
Association (EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Bonamici

Dr. Storey

Chair Greenlick (EXHIBITS F - H)

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

SB 34A — PUBLIC HEARING

379

389

392

52B

400
401

089

Dr. J. Kevin McKinney, Glaucoma Specialist, Eye Health

Northwest (EXHIBIT I)

Blair Lonsberry, Clinic Director, Portland Vision Center

(EXHIBIT J)

MOTION: Rep. Bruun requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. BRUUN to
CHANGE vote from AYE to NAY on the
"MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2801 to the
floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
committee on Ways and Means by prior

reference'.
VOTE: 5-4-0
AYE: 5 - Bonamici, Cannon, Gelser, Kotek,
Greenlick
NAY: 4 - Bruun, Flores, Maurer, Richardson

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

Paige Clark, Staff Pharmacist Consultant, Oregon Board of
Pharmacy (EXHIBITS K - L)

Danna Droz, Administrator, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy



097
100
105

148
247
250
252
258
264
270
271
274
278
52B 281
286
299
300
312
326

349
353

53A 137
146
153
175
214

312
375
396

54A 022
045
112

(EXHIBIT M)

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Droz

Dr. James Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association
(EXHIBIT N)

Ms. Droz

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Droz

Rep. Maurer

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Maurer

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Maurer

Vice-Chair Richardson

Ms. Droz

Vice-Chair Richardson

Ms. Droz

Rep. Bonamici

Ms. Droz

Rep. Cannon

Karen McClain, Administrative Director, Oregon Board of
Pharmacy

Rep. Cannon

Andrea Myers, Legislative Director, Oregon American Civil
Liberties Union (ACLU) (EXHIBIT O)

Vice-Chair Kotek

Ms. Meyer

Vice-Chair Kotek

Blake Rice, Pharmacist, Douglas County

Shelda Holmes, Family Nurse Practitioner, Portland (EXHIBIT
P)

Dr. Robert Peterson, Physician, Clatsop County

Chair Greenlick

Dan O’Neal, Councilman, Pain Community Advisory Council
(EXHIBIT Q)

Chair Greenlick

Eva Gompers, Citizen, Lane County (EXHIBIT R)

Chair Greenlick

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

117

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Dianna Pimlott, Pharmacist, Peace Harbor Hospital (EXHIBIT
S)

Dr. Alan Ertle, Medical Director, The Corvallis Clinic (EXHIBT
T)

Patrick Braatz, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Dentistry
(EXHIBIT U)

Michael JamesLong, Pharmacist, Community Medication
Consultants (EXHIBIT V)

Chair Greenlick adjourn the meeting at 5:43 p.m.



<SCHuAEROUOZErR—~ZOmmuNwp>

SB 656A, -A2 amendments, Rep. Tom Butler, 1 p

SB 34A, written testimony, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 2 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Rep. Gordon Anderson, 2 pp

SB 656A, written testimony, Dr. Scott Walters, 1 p

SB 656A, written testimony, Wayne Schumacher, 4 pp

SB 656A, written testimony of Dr. Darrell Genstler, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 1 p
SB 656A, written testimony of Dr. Bruce Madsen, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 1 p
SB 656A, written testimony of Dr. Scott Cherne, Rep. Mitch Greenlick , 1 p
SB 656A, written testimony, Dr. J. Kevin McKinney, 1 p

SB 656A, written testimony, Blair Lonsberry, 2 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Paige Clark, 3 pp

SB 34A, SB 34A Fact Sheet, Paige Clark, 14 pp

SB 34A, PowerPoint Presentation, Danna Droz, 19 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Dr. James Lace, 3 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Andrea Meyer, 16 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Shelda Holmes, 2 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Dan O’Neal, 2 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Eva Gompers, 2 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Dianna Pimlott, 1 p

SB 34A, written testimony, Dr. Alan Ertle, 2 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Patrick Braatz, 2 pp

SB 34A, written testimony, Michael JamesLong, 2 pp



