HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

TAPE LOG

May 4, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 51 - 54

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair
	Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Scott Bruun
	Rep. Ben Cannon
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Sara Gelser
	Rep. Ron Maurer
STAFF PRESENT:	Marjorie Taylor, Committee Administrator

Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 656A – Public Hearing SB 34A – Public Hearing SB 656A – Public Hearing SB 34A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
51A	003	Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:09 p.m.
<u>SB 656A – PUB</u>	BLIC HEARNG	
	021	Sen. Margaret Carter, State Senator, Senate District #22
	074	Rep. Bonamici
	085	Sen. Carter
	089	Rep. Tom Butler, State Representative, House District #60
	120	Rep. Butler (EXHIBIT A)
	157	Vice-Chair Richardson
	162	Rep. Butler
	168	Rep. Cannon
	172	Rep. Butler
	195	Rep. Cannon
	198	Chair Greenlick
SB 34A - PUBI	LIC HEARING	
	220	Sen. Bill Morrisette, State Senator, Senate District #6 (EXHIBIT
		B)
51A	288	Sen. Jeff Kruse, State Senator, Senate District #1
	400	Rep. Gordon Anderson, Former State Representative, House
		District #3 (EXHIBIT C)
52A	035	Sen. Kruse
	040	Chair Greenlick
	044	Sen. Morrisette

	050	Rep. Flores
	058	Sen. Morrisette
	064	Rep. Maurer
	075	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 656A – PUBL</u>		
	094	Dr. Scott Walters, President, Oregon Board of Optometry
		(EXHIBIT D)
	102	Chair Greenlick
	110	Dr. Robert Tibolt, Legislative Chair, Oregon Academy of
		Ophthalmology
	130	Chair Greenlick
	140	Dr. Tibolt
	150	Dr. Walters
	183	Rep. Maurer
	190	Dr. Tibolt
	193	Rep. Maurer
	196	Dr. Tibolt
	228	Rep. Maurer
	232	Dr. Tibolt
	247	Rep. Maurer
	255	Dr. Tibolt
	273	Rep. Maurer
	279	Vice-Chair Kotek
	294 323	Dr. Tibolt Vice-Chair Kotek
	323	Dr. Walters
	341	Vice-Chair Kotek
	343	Vice-Chair Richardson
	378	Dr. Tibolt
	390	Vice-Chair Richardson
	395	Dr. Tibolt
	402	Rep. Flores
	414	Dr. Tibolt
52A	422	Rep. Flores
<i>32</i> 11	438	Dr. Walters
	445	Chair Greenlick
	453	Rep. Flores
51B	011	Dr. Tibolt
	016	Rep. Flores
	021	Dr. Tibolt
	028	Rep. Flores
	030	Chair Greenlick
	032	Dr. Walters
	041	Vice-Chair Kotek
	049	Rep. Gelser
	056	Dr. Tibolt
	068	Rep. Gelser
	073	Dr. Tibolt
	082	Chair Greenlick

	089	Rep. Bonamici
	099	Dr. Tibolt
	114	Rep. Bonamici
	117	Dr. Tibolt
	120	Vice-Chair Kotek
	122	Dr. Tibolt
	130	Dr. Walters
	143	Dr. Sheryl Blankenship, Optometrist, Baker Vision Clinic
	169	Chair Greenlick
	171	Dr. Blankenship
	181	Rep. Bruun
	185	Dr. Blankenship
	195	Rep. Flores
	200	Dr. Blankenship
	210	Rep. Bruun
	216	Dr. Blankenship
	229	Rep. Bruun
	231	Dr. Blankenship.
	236	Vice-Chair Richardson
	242	Dr. Blankenship
	255	Chair Greenlick
	263	Dr. H. Frank Storey, Optometrist, Santiam Vision Center
51B	300	Wayne Schumacher, Executive Director, Optometric Physicians
CID	200	Association (EXHIBIT E)
	336	Rep. Bonamici
	341	Dr. Storey
	343	Chair Greenlick (EXHIBITS F - H)
The followi	ing written testimony	was submitted for the record without public testimony:
	c i	Dr. J. Kevin McKinney, Glaucoma Specialist, Eye Health
		Northwest (EXHIBIT I)
		Blair Lonsberry, Clinic Director, Portland Vision Center
		(EXHIBIT J)
	379	MOTION: Rep. Bruun requests unanimous consent that the
		rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. BRUUN to
		CHANGE vote from AYE to NAY on the
		"MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 2801 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED
		recommendation and BE REFERRED to the
		committee on Ways and Means by prior
		reference".
	389	VOTE: 5-4-0
		AYE: 5 - Bonamici, Cannon, Gelser, Kotek,
		Greenlick
		NAY: 4 - Bruun, Flores, Maurer, Richardson
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
	392	Chair Greenlick
<u>SB 34A – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	400	Chair Greenlick
	401	Paige Clark, Staff Pharmacist Consultant, Oregon Board of
5 4D	000	Pharmacy (EXHIBITS $K - L$)
52B	089	Danna Droz, Administrator, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy

		(EXHIBIT M)
	097	Chair Greenlick
	100	Ms. Droz
	105	Dr. James Lace, Pediatrician, Oregon Medical Association
		(EXHIBIT N)
	148	Ms. Droz
	247	Rep. Maurer
	250	Ms. Droz
	252	Rep. Maurer
	258	Chair Greenlick
	264	Rep. Maurer
	270	Chair Greenlick
	271	Rep. Maurer
	274	Vice-Chair Richardson
	278	Ms. Droz
52B	281	Vice-Chair Richardson
	286	Ms. Droz
	299	Rep. Bonamici
	300	Ms. Droz
	312	Rep. Cannon
	326	Karen McClain, Administrative Director, Oregon Board of
		Pharmacy
	349	Rep. Cannon
	353	Andrea Myers, Legislative Director, Oregon American Civil
		Liberties Union (ACLU) (EXHIBIT O)
53A	137	Vice-Chair Kotek
	146	Ms. Meyer
	153	Vice-Chair Kotek
	175	Blake Rice, Pharmacist, Douglas County
	214	Shelda Holmes, Family Nurse Practitioner, Portland (EXHIBIT P)
	312	Dr. Robert Peterson, Physician, Clatsop County
	375	Chair Greenlick
	396	Dan O'Neal, Councilman, Pain Community Advisory Council
		(EXHIBIT Q)
54A	022	Chair Greenlick
	045	Eva Gompers, Citizen, Lane County (EXHIBIT R)
	112	Chair Greenlick
The following	written testimony was su	bmitted for the record without public testimony:
		Dianna Pimlott, Pharmacist, Peace Harbor Hospital (EXHIBIT
		S)
		Dr. Alan Ertle, Medical Director, The Corvallis Clinic (EXHIBT
		Patrick Braatz, Executive Director, Oregon Board of Dentistry (EXHIBIT U)
		Michael JamesLong, Pharmacist, Community Medication Consultants (EXHIBIT V)
	117	Chair Greenlick adjourn the meeting at 5:43 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 656A, -A2 amendments, Rep. Tom Butler, 1 p
- B. SB 34A, written testimony, Sen. Bill Morrisette, 2 pp
- C. SB 34A, written testimony, Rep. Gordon Anderson, 2 pp
- D. SB 656A, written testimony, Dr. Scott Walters, 1 p
- E. SB 656A, written testimony, Wayne Schumacher, 4 pp
- F. SB 656A, written testimony of Dr. Darrell Genstler, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 1 p
- G. SB 656A, written testimony of Dr. Bruce Madsen, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 1 p
- H. SB 656A, written testimony of Dr. Scott Cherne, Rep. Mitch Greenlick , 1 p
- I. SB 656A, written testimony, Dr. J. Kevin McKinney, 1 p
- J. SB 656A, written testimony, Blair Lonsberry, 2 pp
- K. SB 34A, written testimony, Paige Clark, 3 pp
- L. SB 34A, SB 34A Fact Sheet, Paige Clark, 14 pp
- M. SB 34A, PowerPoint Presentation, Danna Droz, 19 pp
- N. SB 34A, written testimony, Dr. James Lace, 3 pp
- O. SB 34A, written testimony, Andrea Meyer, 16 pp
- P. SB 34A, written testimony, Shelda Holmes, 2 pp
- Q. SB 34A, written testimony, Dan O'Neal, 2 pp
- R. SB 34A, written testimony, Eva Gompers, 2 pp
- S. SB 34A, written testimony, Dianna Pimlott, 1 p
- T. SB 34A, written testimony, Dr. Alan Ertle, 2 pp
- U. SB 34A, written testimony, Patrick Braatz, 2 pp
- V. SB 34A, written testimony, Michael JamesLong, 2 pp